


 
 

30 - 30 Thomson Ave L.I.C., NY 11101 Telephone: 718-391-2601 Facsimile: (718) 391-2627 www.nyc.gov/buildnyc 

 

 
May 28, 2020 
  
 
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST 
ADC CONSTRUCTION LLC 
58-08 48th Street   
Maspeth, NY  11378 
 

RE:   FMS ID: SEQBN11   
            E-PIN: 85020B0005001 

DDC PIN: 8502019SE0033C 
RECONSTRUCTION OF EXISTING 
SEWERS, NORTH QUEENS 
NOTICE OF AWARD 
 

 
Dear Contractor: 
 
You are hereby awarded the above referenced contract based upon your bid in the amount of 
$7,586,047.70 submitted at the bid opening on December 05, 2019.  Within ten (10) days of 
your receipt of this notice of award, you are required to take the actions set forth in Paragraphs 
(1) through (3) below.  For your convenience, attached please find a copy of Schedule A of the 
General Conditions to the Contract, which sets forth the types and amounts of insurance 
coverage required for this contract. 
 
(1) Execute two copies of the Agreement in the Contracts Unit, 30-30 Thomson Avenue, 1st 

Floor, Long Island City, New York (IDCNY Building).  A Commissioner of Deeds will be 
available to witness and notarize your signature. The Agreement must be signed by an 
officer of the corporation or a partner of the firm. 

 
(2) Submit to the Contracts Unit two properly executed performance and payment bonds.  If 

required for this contract, copies of performance and payment bonds are attached. 
 
(3) Submit to the Contracts Unit the following insurance documentation: (a) original 

certificate of insurance for general liability in the amount required by Schedule A, and (b) 
original certificates of insurance or other proof of coverage for workers’ compensation 
and disability benefits, as required by New York State Law.  The insurance 
documentation specified in this paragraph is required for registration of the contract with 
the Comptroller’s Office. 

http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc


 

30 - 30 Thomson Ave L.I.C., NY 11101 Telephone: 718-391-2601 Facsimile: (718) 391-2627 www.nyc.gov/buildnyc 

 

On or before the contract commencement date, you are required to submit all other certificates 
of insurance and/or policies in the types and amounts required by Schedule A.  Such certificates 
of Insurance and/or policies must be submitted to the Agency Chief Contracting Office, 
Attention: Risk Manager, Fourth Floor at the above indicated department address. 
 
Your attention is directed to the section of the Information for Bidders entitled “Failure to 
Execute Contract”.  As indicated in this section, in the event you fail to execute the contract and 
furnish the required bonds within the (10) days of your receipt of this notice of award, your bid 
security will be retained by the City and you will be liable for the difference between your bid 
price and the price for which the contract is subsequently awarded, less the amount of the bid 
security retained. 
 
As of August 16, 2019, please be advised that Contract Site Safety Plans for DDC 
projects must be submitted through DDC’s online Site Safety Plan (SSP) application 
(available via our Agency Portal – DDC Anywhere). 
 
To create an account and begin your Site Safety Pan submission using SSP, click on the link 
below: 
 
DDC Portal  https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration 
 
For questions regarding this web-based application, please contact DDC via email at: 
appsupport@ddc.nyc.gov. 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
           
         

Lorraine Holley 
Deputy ACCO 

 
____________ 
 
FENIOSKY A. PEÑA-MORA 
 
__________  

http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc
https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration
https://ddcanywhere.nyc/Registration/Registration
mailto:appsupport@ddc.nyc.gov
mailto:appsupport@ddc.nyc.gov


















































































































































































































































































































Prepared 12/10/2019 Page 2 of 2

A.          PROJECT REFERENCES - SIMILAR CONTRACTS COMPLETED BY THE BIDDER

List all contracts substantially completed within the last 4 years similar to the contract being awarded,
up to a maximum of 10, in descending order of date of substantial completion.

Project & Location Contract Contract Date Owner Reference & Architect/Engineer
Type Amount Completed Tel. No. Reference & Tel. No.

($000) if different from owner
SEK201BN5 NYC DEP
Collapsed Sewers Sewer $5,385 31-Dec-16 Dan Lefkowitz, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Deputy Chief 

Emergency Construction
(718) 595-7657

SEK002373 NYC DDC
Catch Basins Various Locations Sewer $849 07-Mar-16 Robert Yueh, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Borough Director

(718) 391-1937

HWK-1129 NYC DDC
Reconstruction of Nostrand Ave Highway $23,509 30-Oct-15 Robert Yueh, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Borough Director

(718) 391-1937

HWP2013KC NYC DDC
Construction of Complex Pedestrian Ramps Highway $3,158 30-Oct-15 Robert Yueh, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Borough Director

(718) 391-1937

SEK201BN4 NYC DEP
Collapsed Sewers Sewer $5,313 29-Oct-15 Dan Lefkowitz, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Deputy Chief 

Emergency Construction
(718) 595-7657

HWP2011KC NYC DDC
Construction of Complex Pedestrian Ramps Highway 3665 09-Apr-13 2000 Same



Prepared 12/10/2019 Page 1 of 2

A.          PROJECT REFERENCES - SIMILAR CONTRACTS COMPLETED BY THE BIDDER

List all contracts substantially completed within the last 4 years similar to the contract being awarded,
up to a maximum of 10, in descending order of date of substantial completion.

Project & Location Contract Contract Date Owner Reference & Architect/Engineer
Type Amount Completed Tel. No. Reference & Tel. No.

($000) if different from owner
HWK100BUS NYC DDC
Utica Ave SBS Highway $14,856 02-Dec-19 Robert Yueh, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Assistant Commissioner

(718) 391-1937

SEQ201BN9 NYC DEP
Collapsed Sewers Sewer $7,827 30-Aug-19 Dan Lefkowitz, P.E. Same
Queens Deputy Chief 

Emergency Construction
(718) 595-7657

SEK201BN6 NYC DEP
Collapsed Sewers Sewer $5,313 31-May-18 Dan Lefkowitz, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Deputy Chief 

Emergency Construction
(718) 595-7657

BEDA001 NYC DDC
Accellerated Water Mains Water $11,585 16-Oct-17 Robert Yueh, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Borough Director

(718) 391-1937

HWCSCH3G2 NYC DDC
School Traffic Safety Highway $3,958 29-Sep-17 Robert Yueh, P.E. Same
Bronx, Manhattan & Brooklyn Borough Director

(718) 391-1937





Prepared 12/10/2019

B.          PROJECT REFERENCES - CONTRACTS CURRENTLY UNDER CONSTRUCTION BY THE BIDDER

List all contracts currently under construction even if they are not similar to the contract being awarded.

Project & Location Contract Contract Subcontracted Uncompleted Date Owner Reference & Architect/Engineer
Type Amount to others Portion Scheduled Tel. No. Reference & Tel. No.

($000) ($000) ($000) to Complete if different from owner
BEDA003 NYC DDC
Accellerated Water Mains Water $19,942 $1,170 $10,500 03-May-20 Robert Yueh, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Assistant Commissioner

(718) 391-1937

SEQBN10 NYC DEP
Collapsed Sewers Sewer $7,524 $420 $3,500 28-Aug-20 Dan Lefkowitz, P.E. Same
Queens Deputy Chief 

Emergency Construction
(718) 595-7657

SEK201BN8 NYC DEP
Collapsed Sewers Sewer $7,585 $470 $7,585 26-Nov-20 Dan Lefkowitz, P.E. Same
Brooklyn Deputy Chief 

Emergency Construction
(718) 595-7657













































































































































































































































































































































































HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
seven million five hundred eighty-six thousand

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
forty-seven and seven tenths

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
7,586,047.70

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
SEQBN11













































































































































































































































































































































HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
0

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
7,586,047.70

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
seven million five hundred eighty-six

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
thousand forty-seven and 

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
se

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text

HassanJu
Typewritten Text
ven tenths

HassanJu
Typewritten Text






























































































































































































































	SEQBN11-Executed contract Volume#1
	Budget Details
	Proposal
	Affirmation

	SEQBN11-Executed contract Volume #2
	Agreement
	MacBRIDE PRINCIPLES
	Agreement Signature PAGES
	 Performance & Payment Bonds
	Insurance

	SEQBN11-Executrd contractVolume# 3
	SCHEDULE A
	SCOPE OF WORK




